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Mr. Jon Van Rhyn In reply refer to/attn:
County of San Diego Place 1D:786088:ERyan

Watershed Protection Program
5510 Overland Avenue, Suite 410 MS 0-332
San Diego, CA 92123

Subject: Acceptance of the Water Quality Equivalency Guidance Document and Water
Quality Equivalency Automated Calculation Worksheets

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water
Board) reviewed the September 2015 Water Quality Equivalency Guidance Document and
Automated Calculation Worksheets (WQE Guidance Documents). WQE Guidance Documents
were developed through a combined effort by the San Diego, Orange, and Riverside County
Copermittees (San Diego Regional Copermittees), interested stakeholders, and members of the
public. The County of San Diego submitted the WQE Guidance Documents on behalf of the San
Diego Regional Copermittees, pursuant to Provision E.3.c.(3)(a) of Order No. R9-2013-
0001(Order).”

The WQE Guidance Documents form the regional and technical basis to calculate and
determine the water quality benefits associated with development projects implemented as part
of an alternative compliance program established in the Order. San Diego Water Board
Executive Officer acceptance of a method to calculate water quality equivalency is required
before a Copermittee can implement an alternative compliance program.

An alternative compliance program allows priority development projects that are required to
include numerically-sized structural pollutant control and hydromodification management best
management practices (BMPs) onsite to implement all or part of the structural BMPs offsite. A
priority development project can participate in an alternative compliance program if it is offered
by the local jurisdiction and if the proposed offsite project provides a greater water quality
benefit to the watershed than implementing the structural BMPs onsite.

The San Diego Water Board accepts the WQE Guidance Documents. Accepted water quality
equivalency calculations must be incorporated as part of any Copermittee alternative
compliance program to evaluate candidate projects, project applicant-proposed alternative
compliance projects, alternative compliance in-lieu fee structures, and alternative compliance
water quality credit systems as described in Provisions E.3.c.(3)(b)-(e) of the Order.

'Order No. R9-2013-0001 is the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Permit and Waste Discharge

Requirements for Discharges from the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems Draining the Watersheds within the
San Diego Region, as amended.
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The effective date of the WQE Guidance Documents is the date of this letter and will serve as
the single, region-wide, applicable date after which Copermittee-approved alternative
compliance projects may begin generating credits for potential future banking, tracking, trading,
and selling. Any alternative compliance water quality credit system that a Copermittee chooses
to implement must be submitted to the San Diego Water Board Executive Officer for review and
acceptance as part of the Water Quality Improvement Plan.

The San Diego Water Board appreciates the Copermittees efforts over the last two years to
develop a method for calculating water quality benefits. These calculations will serve as the
regional model for those Copermittees who move forward with establishing a jurisdictional
alternative compliance program for land development.

In the subject line of any response, please include PIN:786088:ERyan. For.questions pertaining
to the subject matter, please contact Erica Ryan at (619) 521-8051 or
Erica.Ryan@waterboards.ca.gov.

Respectfully,

Dot W A=

David W. Gibson
Executive Officer
San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

DWG:dtb:law:emr
cc: San Diego County Copermittees

Orange County Copermittees
Riverside Copermittees
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San Diego County Copermittees

Richard Gilb

San Diego Co. Reg. Airport Authority

Environmental Affairs Department
P.O. Box 82776
San Diego, CA 92138-2776

railb@san.org

Kim Godby

City of Coronado

101 B Street

Coronado, CA 92118
kgodby@coronado.ca.us

Helen Davies

City of Escondido

201 North Broadway
Escondido, CA 92025
hdavies@ci.escondido.ca.us

Joe Kuhn

City of La Mesa

8130 Allison Avenue

La Mesa, CA 91941
ikuhn@ci.la-mesa.ca.us

Mo Lahsaie

City of Oceanside

300 North Coast Highway
Oceanside, CA 92054
mlahsaie@ci.oceanside.ca.us

Cecilia Padres-Tipton

City of Santee

10601 Magnolia Avenue
Santee, CA 92071-1266
clipton@cityofsanteeca.gov

JoAnn Weber

County of San Diego

5510 Overland Ave., Suite 410
San Diego, CA 92123
Joann.weber@sdcounty.ca.gov

Elane Lukey /James Wood
City of Carlsbad

1635 Faraday Avenue
Carlsbad, CA 92008
eluke@ci.carlsbad.ca.us
James.wood@carlsbadca.gov

Mikhail Ogawa

City of Del Mar

1050 Camino Del Mar

Del Mar, CA 92014
mikhail@mogawaeng.com

Erik Steenblock

City of Encinitas

505 South Vulcan Ave
Encinitas, CA 92024-3633
esteenblock@ci.encinitas.ca.us

Malik Tamimi

City of Lemon Grove

3232 Main Street

Lemon Grove, CA 91945
mtamimi@lemongrove.ca.gov

Steven Strapac

City of Poway

13325V Civic Center Drive
Poway, CA 92064
SStrapac@poway.org

Karen Holman

San Diego Unified Port District
P.O. Box 120488

San Diego, CA 92112
kholman@portofsandiego.org

Dan Goldberg

Ron Borromeo

City of Solana Beach

635 South Highway 101
Solana Beach, CA 92075
dgoldberg@cosb.org
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December 17, 2015

Boushra Salem

City of Chula Vista

1800 Maxwell Road
Chula Vista, CA 91911
bsalem@chulavistaca.gov

Jamie Campos

City of El Cajon

200 East Main Street

El Cajon, CA 92020-3912
jcampos@ci.el-cajon.ca.us

Chris Helmer

City of Imperial Beach

825 Imperial Beach Blvd.
Imperial Beach, CA 91932
chelmer@imperialbeachca.gov

Davin (URSON, BXECUTIVE OFFIGER

Kuna Muthusamy

City of National City

1243 National City Bivd

National City, CA 91950-4397
kmuthusamy@nationalcityca.gov

Drew Kleis

City of San Diego

9370 Chesapeake Drive, Ste. 100,
M.S. 1800

San Diego, CA 92123
akleis@sandiego.gov

Reed Thornberry

City of San Marcos

1 Civic Center Drive

San Marcos, CA 92069
rthornberry@san-marcos.net

Cheryl Filar

City of Vista

600 Eucalyptus Avenue
Vista, CA 92084
cfilar@cityofvista.com
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Orange County Copermittees

Moy Yahya

City of Aliso Viejo

12 Journey, Suite 100

Aliso Viejo, CA 92656-5335
myahya@cityofalisoviejo.com

Humza Javed

City of Laguna Hills

24035 El Toro Rd.

Laguna Hills, CA 92653
hjaved@oci.laguna-hills.ca.us

Devin Slaven

City of Lake Forest

25550 Commercentre Drive, Suite100
Lake, Forest, CA 92630
dslaven@lakeforestca.gov

Greg Yi

Orange County Flood Control
300 N. Flower Street, Suite 716
Santa Ana, CA 92703
gregq.vi@rdmd.ocgov.com

Hossein Ajideh

City of San Juan Capistrano
32400 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675
hajideh@sanjuanapistrano.org

Riverside County Copermitteés

Bill Wooisey/Bob Moehling
City of Murrieta

One Town Square
Murrieta, CA 92562
wwoolsey@murrieta.org
bmoehling@murrieta.org

Aldo Licitra

City of Temecula

41000 Main Street

Temecula, California 92590
aldo.licitra@cityoftemecula.org

Lisa Zawaski

City of Dana Point

33282 Golden Lantern

Dana Point, California 92629
lzawaski@danapoint.org

Nancy Palmer

City of Laguna Niguel

30111 Crown Valley Parkway
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677
npalmer@cityoflagunaniguel.org

Joe Ames

City of Mission Viejo

200 Civic Center

Mission Viejo, CA 92691
james@cityofmissionviejo.org

Rae Beimer

City of Rancho Santa Margarita
22112 El Paseo,

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688
RBeimer@cityofrsm.org

Steven Horn

County of Riverside

4080 Lemon Street, 4™ Floor
Riverside, CA 92501
shorn@rceo.org

Matt Bennett

City of Wildomar

23873 Clinton Keith Rd., Suite 201
Wildomar, CA 92595
mbennett@cityofwildomar.org
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Tracy Ingebrigtsen

City of Laguna Beach

505 Forest Avenue

Laguna Beach, California 92651
tingebrigtsen@lagunabeachcity.nel

Christopher Macon

City of Laguna Woods

24264 El Toro Rd.

Laguna Woods, CA 92637
cmacon@lagunawoodscity.org

Chris Crompton !

County of Orange

2301 N. Glassell Street

Orange, CA 92865
chris.crompton@ocpw.ocgov.com

Mary Vondrak

City of San Clemente

910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100
San Clemente, CA 92673
vondrakM@san-clemente.org

Eric Lomeli

Riverside County Flood Control
1995 Market Street

Riverside, CA 92501
erlomeli@rcflood.org
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